five years at O per cent.
sold the mortgages at
par, so that practically the transac-
tions: were cash. VWhen the land wus
set apart the 80 acres were valued at $2,000
per ucre. We have now sold 50 acres at an
average price of $3,377. The bulance of the
land will not be sold at present, as it will be
tequired for brickmaking at the Central
Prison. The total expenditure in connection
with the Parliament buildings has been
$164,678, and the reeeipts from land and
mortgages $122,211. The last item in the

M mortgage for
I have since

receipts is a sale of $300,000 of Dmnininnl

bonds which the Government held as an in.
vestment. We sold those bonds at a premium
of 6f, realising 8320,423, or with accrued
interest, 3322,041. The sule of these bonda
was necessary to provide for the erection of
the new Parliament buildings, but had we been
able to foresee the success of the land sale in
the fali, the sale of these bonds need not have
been made. In counection with that sale I
may say that the highest average amount re-
ceived at any former sale was $040 per mile at
a special sale in 1870, but the highest average
amount at any general sale was $552 in 1881,
while the average amount received at the sale
of last fall was $2,258 per mile. As 1 said,
if we had {foreseen the great success
of that sale, these bonds would not have
been sold, but although sold, not a.dollar of
the proceeds can be used. Our total receipts,
including the bonds, were $3,8406,042. 1 come
now to our expeunditures for the year. In
civil government we asked for a vote of $191,.
765, while the actual expenditnre was $189,2389,
or $2,475 less. In legislation the expenditure
was $123,002, or $598 less than the estimate,
The expense of admiunistering justice has been
| $524,495, leaving an unexpended balance of
$48,470. Qur expenditure under the head of
Institutions maintenance was $050,744, or
810,362 less than the estimate. For education
we have spent 5570,500, or £4,498 less than
the estiniate.
of §16,900, while we have spent only $11,735.
I may say that the expenditure for immigra-
tion is going down rapidly in accordance with
what I believe to be the course of publie senti-
ment. In 1883 the expenditure under this
head was 847,764; in 1884, $43,369 ; in 1885,
$19,088; in 1886, $16,837, and in 1387, $11,795,
and we propose still further to reduce the
amount during the present year. In agricul-
ture, out of an estimate of £139,886 we have
an unexpended balance of $9,319, and 1
am happy to be able to informm any
gentleman who may have taken up the mantle
of the former member for Peterbore’ (Mr.
Carnegie) that the expenditure upon the model
farm and college have been largely decreased.
THE MODEL FARM.

The estimate ou the college was £19,615, and
the actual expenditure was 217,136. The
estimate for the farm weas $14.196 and the
actual expeaditure §12,471. The creamery
departmeut has again been carried on on o
self-sustaining basis and the sum of $404 hac
been divided as a surplus. No doubt it would
be interesting to the farming portion of the
members to know what was paid, and I may
therefore give the rates paid during the sum

mer. In May we paid 1d¢,  Of course it will
be understood that that represents the cream
necessary to make a pound of butter, so thag
this price was paid to the farmer for the crear
at his own door without any trouble of manu-
facturing. In May and June we paid 142, in
July 15¢, in August, September and October
17¢c. The next item of expenditure is repaira
and maintenance, for which we asked %56.580
- and spent §63,250, anover-expenditureof 20,670,
This over-expenditure is mainly due to ex
' penses incurred in conuection with this build-
g and changes in Government House made
necessary by the change in its occupancy

Fhe over-expenditure in these buildings was
$2,479. 1 suould think that these constantly
recurring expenditures would reconcile to the

plan of having new buildings even those who
have beeu opposed to them. (Hear, hear.)
For public buildings we asked $313,333. Qur
expenditure was $254,772, leaving unexpended
876,502, The main itemns unexpended are ip

connection with the Hamilton Asylum,
for the erection of cottages thero,

improvements at Orillia and proposed changes
in the Education Department, which have
not yet been carried out. For these, cf course,
re-votes are asked in the estimates for the
present year, For public works the estimates
were $61,001, the expenditure being 340,490,
leaving S20,071 uuexpn:ulunl. 'or colonisation
'roads we asked $117,560. The expenditure
was $122,994, being an over-expendituve of
€5.424. For the charges on Crown lands we
asked 06,900, and spent _594_535, bo-

ing 84,002 less than the estimmates Jor
refunds the estimate was 331,968 ex-
penditure $24,729, leaving an unexpended

balance of $7.209. Ior stutute consolidation
Cwe estimated $£53,650 and expended $27.759. op
85,801 less than the estimate. For miscel-

janeous we asked a vote of 137,095 and ex-
peutled $141,816, being an over-expenditure

of 84,721, That was exclusive of $10,000

For immigration we took a vote.

|

voted for enforcing the Canada Temperan
Act, which is treated separately in the publie
accounts, On this service of v

ENFORCING THE CANADA TEMPERANCE ACT,
there was an over-expenditure of $13,125,
the whole expenditure being $24,525.
Our total expenditure under the Sup-
ply Bill was §2864,713, while the
estimated expenditure under the Supply Bill
was 33,085,771, or an expenditure of $221,058
less than the estimate, [et us now coinpare
the ordinary receipts and expenditures. As
before stated, our ordinary receipts were $3,-
135,211 and the expenditure and the Supply
Bill 82,864,715—that is to say, our ordinary
receipts are in excess of our ordinary expendi-
tures by $2568,497. (Cheers.)

My, MEREDITH — That includes the
£400,000 received from the timber sale. You
don’t call that ordinary expenditure, do you?

Hon, Mr. ROSS—That class of receipts has
always been put dowu as ordinary ree-
veuue, and we could not ciass them one
way this year and another way the next,
How does this compare with our estiinates ?
We estimated last year that our receipts
wounld be 2,783,125, and our expenditure
under the Supply Bill at §3,085,771. That
is to say, had our expenditures and receipts
been as much as we looked forward to, there
would have been an over-expenditure of $297,-
646. lustead of that the

RECEIPTS EXCEEDED OUR EXPECTATIONS

by $258,497, and bztween increase of receipts
and reduction of expenditure, as compared
with the estimates, we are $5565,143
better off than we expected we woula
bo at this time, (l.oud cheers.) Bu

the leader of the Opposition says:—“You
have the receipts from the timber sale of last
year and they are not ordinary receipts.” lor
the sake of argument let us

058, and we stiill find that we are $156,1
better oft as regards ordinary receipts and e
penditures tham was estimated. (Henewe
cheers,)

Mr. H. E. CLARKE (Toronto)—Are t
annuities ordinary receipts

Hon, Mr. ROSS-—Tue annuities were m
ordivary receipts, nor is tho taking up
the old indebiedness ordinary expendits
so that oue balances other so I8
that is concerned. (Reuewed checvs )
Wi W craocdinary receipts, so we had
extraordinary expenditure, These are as given
I Gae stutomeat

¥
L] r
vag
il U

Lirainage debenture
li"lrh...' o
Liniiway aid cortiffeates
SL P dil b .

L Joan fuu
Nuw Par. i
§ailld

lll,_i'_j,‘_

; L.L_“'--H et
I 8enog: lan
i !H.I_’f _
lll'tl'{-ﬁ:-fu Ol
for themn of
i.th AR 8Ce
Ui

held

fund.,

Quebee, the amount we
tiz  Common school

wilat ' total resuits
oncrations have been, including
both ordinary and extr wrdinary receipts and
expenditure.  Our total disbursements have
been 55,458,372, Oar total receipts, as before
stated, were 35,840,921, but if we take from
that the amount received for the bonds sold—
9520,425-~we leave our total receipts—exciu-
sive of the sale of the bonds, which was the
transter {roni oue investment to another—g3,.
020,000, Thus there i3

A BALANCE T0 TilE GOOD

of §72,128—(cheers)--and that, recollect, in-
cludes the exvenditure on the new Parliament
buildings and the $100,000 paid to the Pro-
vinee of Quebec as mentioned. Coming now
to the tinancial position of the Provinee, let us
look at the assets and liabilities. The firat
it=m in our assets is $200,000 of unsold bonds,
with premium calculated at the rate at which
the others were sold of §14,000. The drainage
O per cent. debentures. nvested 31st Decen-

¥ 1
Llined

Lie

ber, 1887, 8193,703 ; tile drainage 5 per cent. |

debentires, §61,039 ; drainage works, munici-
pal assessments, $264,784, or a total of drain-
age debentures now only chargeable with 4
per cent. interest, formerly 5 per cent, $495,526,
It will be recollected that iast year I stated that
it had come to my knowledge that, owing
Lo an 1naccurate system of bookkeeping, the
balances given did not accurately revresent the
present value of those securities., It was
clalmed by gentlemen opposite that in some
cases where reductions had been made
Oreder in Council the reductions had not been
made in the account. On making an examina-
tion I round that this was due to the fact
that In some cases where amounts were
paid partly on capital and partly on in-
terest they were allowed wholly as reduc

tion of capital. Hon. gentlemen may perhaps
be aware that uader the old = drainage
debenture system the amount loaned is expect-
ed to be repaid with interest in twenty-two
cquid Instalments. The accountant had ered-
ited the whole of these in reduction of capital,
aud the result was to make the securities ap-
pear of less than their present value. I
tufermed the House then that I would have

thie necessary corrections made, and 1 am

hapoy to suy that the result has been an in.

deduet the
amount received fromn the timber sale, $389,

chatb the jass suin was paid to toe |

by |

i,
.

' .
s = iy,

créase in the amount to theé credit of the ™\

‘ Province for this item. Then there is tie
capital held by the Dominion and bearing
interest, which is the same as before. viz
85,754,877, The other debts due the l""r::wim..-;
ave
Huh}'ncc re municipal loan fund debis $4,850
re mortgage on land at Orillia Asy-

ST e A R
re Mimico lots.. ......... . %gﬁ,

SObMl .. .7 e .....;:1 961

And there are the bank balances as follows ;—

Bank Balances—
l;furrenl, aoccouuts......
Special deposits. . . 546,579

I'otal. ceave.seeee PU1,245
Last year on current account we had a bank
balance of $107,549 and a special deposit of

987,285, & total of $194,845, an increase
'E‘l.“' year over last of  $378,401.
I'he House will have observed from the

auditor’s veport, which prefaces the vo!

- lume of
public accounts, that the Legislature is in.

tormed that a discrepancy was found to exist
between the balance in bauks, as shown by
the accountant’s leager balance in the public
accounts, and the balances as they appear in
the books of the banks ; and that 'a thorough
examination nas taken place of the whole bank
accounts from 1867 to the present time, result-
lug in the discovery of errors and omissions
during that period affecting the balance > the
winount of §14,680. In further explanation of
this 1 may say that in 1885 it was brought to
iy notice that the bank balance appearing i
the accountant’s ledger did not apparently
n§rea with the balances as shown in the books
of the several banks with which the Province
does business. 1 found that from 1867 to 1879
NO ACCURATE RECORD
had been kept in the audit department of the
cheques issued, nor any systematic checking of
the entries in the bank pass-books with the
books iu the Treasury Department by the ac.
countant, Atter the appointmment of the pre-
scnt auditor, Mr. Sproule, in 1879, a correct
sud continuous record of cheques issued was
estabiished and the bank books checked with
the same, but the balance with which this re-
cord commenced was taken from the treasury
ledger, and that balance being inacecurate, the
inaceuracy had thus been continued, \When
this condition of atlairs was brought to my no-
tice 1 determined that an immediate and
thorough examination must be made to locate
the discrepancies, and 1 celled in the services
of Mr., WV, F. Munro, an expert accouuntant
not connected with the department or the
Government, and set him at the work., It will
be readily understood by those conversant
vith bookkeping and accounts that athorough
examination af the whole banking transac-
tions of the Government with eight or ten
banks for a period of 20 years, involving the
rceeipts and expenditures of ‘
UPWARDS OF FIFTY MILLIONS OF MONEFY,
was a work involving great time aud labor.
The difiiculty of the work was aggravated by
a faulty system of bookkeeping inaugurated in
the first years of the Province under Confeder-
ation. Mr. Munro proceeded with his exami-
nation, and presented his revort and volumi-
nous statements in July, 1886, showing dis-
crepancies both in receipts and deposits, This
report was submitted to Mr. Harris, the
~accountant, for explanations, He denied in
$oto the accuracy of Mr. Munro's statement,
jand he was accordiugly asked to give such
explanations as he could or show where Mr.
Munro's report was ivaccurate. Mr. Harris
| asked expert assistance. As his accuracy as a
' bookkeeper and accountant was involved in the

L]

LA R L R N N R R

LI N

reees $226,666

LR A N N

-.iilllflulii-til'i-ili

LA A B A EE NN N T TR . (L

-

! . . #
| result of this examination, his request was |

' assistance,.

I granted and he was allowed to choose his own |
He ca'led in Mr. Blakeley, who '

i . . - I
 proceeded, with Mr. Harris’ assistance, to |

;lllflliﬁ a re-examination. Mr. Blakeley sub.
mitted statements in December last, giving
'the results ot his examination, which corrobo-
rated Mpr. Munro's report as to some of the
ervors and omissions and disagreed with Lim
in regard to others. In the meantime Mr.
sproule, the wuditor, had been preparing a
complete record of all the cheques issued from
18607 to 1873, which, with that which had been
kept from 1879 ouwards, would form a com-
plete record for the whole period since Con-
federation. Upon the receiprof Mr. Blakeley's
report it, together with Mr. Munr,'s, was then
submitied to the auditor for re-examinaiion,
This examination by the anditor was only
brought so {ar to completion on the 9th instant
&8 to enable him to report definitely the
AMOQUNT OF THE EXISTING DISCREPANCY,

which, as stated in his report,is $14,080. Most
of this is made up of bookkeeping ervors, but

there is part of the diiference which apparent- |
ly seems to involve errors of a graver charac-

ter. 1t appears that during the years 18700

7-8-9 cheques to the amount of 35,845 11 are |

charged as paid by the banks, which do not

appear entered in the treasury Looks, nor are

the cheques found amongst the returned
cheques on file in the department. There are
enly two ways that may be suggested as ac-
counting for this—either the banks have er-




